3037
1993/313

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER
(NO. 2) 1993

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 27th day of September 1993
Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff
(Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2)1993.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1993.

2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so
much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 0402.10.00, 0402.21.00, 0402.29.00,
0402.99.00, 2208.20.08, 2208.30.08, 2208.40.08, 2208.50.08, 2208.90.37,
2402.10.00, 3923.21.15, 4015.19.09, 4203.10.08, 5509.61.00, 5607.29.09,
5609.00.00, 6302.31.01, 6804.22.00, 7304.31.09, 7606.11.01, 8423.10.00,
8423.82.09, 8423.89.09, 9403.70.00, and 9404.90.00, and substituting the
Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to
this order.
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3. Consequential  revocations—(1) The  Tariff  (Miscellaneous)
Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is hereby amended by
revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 5607.29.09.

(2) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R.
1992/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to Tariff item 6302.31.01.

(8) The Tariff (Apparel) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/310) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff
item 4203.10.08.

(4) The Tariff (Alcoholic Beverages Indexation) Amendment Order 1993
(S.R. 1993/9) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to Tariff items 2208.20.08, 2208.30.08, 2208.40.08, 2208.50.08, and
2208.90.37.

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff
items 0402.10.00, 0402.21.00, 0402.29.00, 0402.99.00, 2402.10.00,
4015.19.09, 6804.22.00, 7304.31.09, 7606.11.01, 8423.82.09, 8423.89.00,
9403.70.00, and 9404.90.00.

(6) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R.
1993/140) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to Tariff items 3923.21.15 and 8423.10.00.

(7) The Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/141) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff
items 5509.61.00, and 5609.00.00.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF
Statistical Key Rates of Duty
Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 4

Dairy produce; birds’ eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere

04.02

0402.10.00
02c kg
09 kg
18k kg

0402.21.00

specified or included

Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added sugar or
other sweetening matter:

- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by
weight, not exceeding 1.5 % 12
7/94 11
7/95 10
7/96 8.5

. . Skimmed milk powder:
. . . Spray process

. . . Other

. . Other

- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by
weight, exceeding 1.5 %:

- - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter ; 912 )
194 1

7/95 10

7/96 8.5

AU Free
CA Free
LDC 9.5
7/94 9
7/95 8
7/96 7
LLDC Free
Pac Free

AU Free
CA Free
LDC 9.5
7/94 9
7/95 8
7/96 7
LLDC Free
Pac Free
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Milk and cream, concentrated or containing, etc.—continued
- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a,
etc.—continued
- - Not containing added sugar or other sweetening
matter—continue
. . . Whole milk powder:
Olc kg ... .Prepared for use as infants’ or invalids’ foods
09 kg . . . . Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing
less than 26 % butterfat
19F kg .. .. Other
29¢ kg . . . Other
0402.29.00 - = Other 12 AU Free
7/94 11 CA Free
7/95 10 LDC 9.5
7/96 8.5 7/94 9
7/95 8
7/96 7
LLDC Free
Pac Free
. . Whole milk powder:
01k kg . . . Prepared for use as infants’ or invalids’ foods
09e kg . . Whole milk and blended full cream powder containing
less than 26 % butterfat
198 kg . . . Other
29k kg . Other

€661 (Z ON)
AIPLO JUIUPUIWY (SNOIUD]JIISTIA) ﬁiw A 0¥0¢
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0402.99.00

OlE
09L
22.08
2208.20
2208.20.08
Olc
098
19k

—— —
[N )

kg
kg

— - Other 7
7/95 6
7/96 5

. . . Condensed
. . . Evaporated

Chapter 22

Beverages, spirits and vinegar

Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of
less than 80 % vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous
beverages; compound alcoholic preparations of a kind used for
the manufacture of beverages:

- Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc:

— - The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML
hydrometer:

- — - Brandy:
-~ — = Other:

————— Other perlal  $33.0923
7/94 $32.9923
7/95 $32.7923

) 7196 $32.5923

...... In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:

....... In bottles

....... Otherwise packed

...... In other containers

AU Free
CA Free
LDC 5.5
(except TH)
7/95 5
7/96 4
LLDC Free
Pac Free

AU $31.4923
LLDC $31.4923
Pac $31.4923

€661 (3 ON)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued
2208.30 — Whiskies:
- — The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML
hydrometer:
- — - Other:
2208.30.08 — —— - Other perlal  $33.0923 AU $31.4923
7/94 $32.9923 CA $33.0623
7/95 $32.7923 7/94 $31.9623
7/96 $32.5923 7/95 $32.7623
7/96 $32.5623
LLDC $31.4923
Pac $31.4923
..... In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:
0lL lal ...... In bottles
09r lal . ..... Otherwise packed
19c lal ..... In other containers
2208.40 - Rum and tafia:
- - The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML
hydrometer:
- — = Other:
2208.40.08 - — —=Other perlal  $33.0923 AU $31.4923

7/94 $32.9923 CA $32.9923
7/95 $32.7923 7/94 $31.8923
7/96 $32.5923 7/95 $32.6923
7/96 $32.4923

LLDC $31.4923
Pac $31.4923

4 {11%
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..... In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:

Olp lal ...... In bottles
09k lal ...... Otherwise packed
19¢ lal ..... In other containers
2208.50 - Gin and Geneva:
- - The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML
hydrometer:
- -~ Other:
2208.50.08 - ——-Other
Oln lal ..... In bottles
09c lal ..... Otherwise packed
2208.90 - Other:

perlal

- — Spirits and spirituous beverages the strength of which can

be ascertained by OIML hydrometer:

- —-Vodka:
- — == Other:
2208.90.37 === =- Other
Ols lal  ...... In bottles
09H lal ...... Otherwise packed

perlal

$33.0923 AU $31.4923
7/94 $32.9923  LLDC $31.4923
7/95 $32.7923 Pac $31.4923
7/96 $32.5923

$33.0923 AU $31.4923
7/94 $32.9923 CA $33.0623
7/95 $32.7923 7/94 $32.9623
7/96 $32.5923 7/95 $32.7623
7/96 $32.5623

LCDC $31.4923
Pac $31.4923

€661 (8 0N)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Number

Statistical Key

Code

Unit

Rates of Duty

Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 24
Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes
24.02 Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, of tobacco or of
tobacco substitutes:
2402.10.00 - Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, ontaining tobacco perkg  $135.30°
OlF kg elghmg less than 500 g per 100
09a kg Other
Chapter 39
Plastics and articles thereof
39.23 Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics;
stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics:
— Sacks and bags (including cones):
3923.21 — - Of polymers of ethylene:
— — = Other:
3923.21.15 00c kg ——--Printed 16 AU Free
7/94 15 CA 11
7/95 14 7/94 10
7/96 11.5 7/95 9
7/96 6.5
LDC 13
(except CN
and TH)
7/94 12
7/95 11
7/96 9
LLDC Free

Pac Free

7908

€661 (Z ON)
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Chapter 40

Rubber and articles thereof

40.15 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves),
for all purposes, of vulcanised rubber other than hard rubber:

4015.19.09 — — = Other Free Free
0la pr .. . . Of types suited for industrial, scientific or similar
purposes
09c pr .. .. Other

Chapter 42

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers;
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut)

42.03 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of
composition leather:

4203.10.08 00e No. each $36.25 CA $36.25
less 7.5

- Gloves, mittens and mitts:

§16/€661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 55
Man-made staple fibres
55.09 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not
put up for retail sale:
- Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres:
5509.61.00 00L kg - -Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 16 AU Free
7/94 15 CA 8.5
7/95 14 7/94 1.5
7/96 13 7/95 6.5
7/96 5.5
( LDC Il\gy)
except
7/9‘21 1
7/95 11
7/96 10.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

9%0¢

£661 (& ON)
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Chapter 56

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles

thereof
56.09
5609.00.00 00L .. Articles of yarn, strip or the like of heading No. 54.04 or 54.05,
twine, cordage, rope or cables, not elsewhere specified or
included 21 AU Free
7/94 19 CA 11
7/95 17 7/94 9
7/96 14 7/95 7
7/96 4
LDC 17
(except TW)
7/94 15
7/95 13.5
7/96 11
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 63
Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags
63.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen:
- Other bed linen:
6302.31 - - Of cotton:
6302.31.01 00a No. - - -Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 éli ll:i‘eg.
LDC 14
(except CN
and IN)
LLDC Free
Pac Free

e18/5661
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential

Tariff Tariff

Chapter 68

Articles of stone, plaster, cement, asbestos, mica or similar materials

68.04 Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without
frameworks, for grinding, shar?ening, polishing, trueing or
cutting, hand sharpening or polishing stones, and parts thereof,
of natural stone, of agglomerated natural or artificial abrasives,
or of ceramics, with or without parts of other materials:

- Other millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:

6804.22.00 - - Of other agglomerated abrasives or of ceramics 14 AU Free

7/94 13 CA Free
7/95 11 LDC 11
7/96 9.5 (excej)t KR)
7/94 10.5
7/95 9
7/96 7.5
LLDC Free

. Pac Free
0lB kg ... Grinding wheels

0% kg . . . Other

€661 (3 ON)
AIPLO UNUPUIWLY (SOIUD])IISIIN) Juvg 8%0¢
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73.04

7304.31
7304.31.09

OlB
11k
19€

2lc
298

kg
kg

kg
kg

Chapter 73

Articles of iron or steel

Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles, seamless, of iron (other than
cast iron) or steel:

- Other, of circular cross-section, of iron or non-alloy steel:
— — Cold-drawn or cold-rolled (cold-reduced):

- — - Other 15

7/94 14
7/95 13
7/96 10.5

. . . . Blanks for tubes and pipes
... Other:
..... Steam pipes:
...... Of a nominal internal diameter less than 100 mm

..... Other:

...... Of a nominal internal diameter less than 100 mm
...... Other

AU Free
CAS

7/94 4
7/95 3
7/96 0.5
LDC 12
7/95 11
7/95 10.5
7/96 8.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

€661 (& ON)
13P4Q) TUIUPUIWY (SNOIUD]]IISTIAT) §/ A
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 76
Aluminium and articles thereof
76.06 Aluminium plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding
0.2 mm:
- Rectangular (including square):
7606.11 - - Of aluminium, not alloyed:
7606.11.01 - — - Worked 15 AU Free
7/94 14 CAS
7/95 13 7/94 4
7/96 10.5 7/95 3
7/96 0.5
LDC 12
7/94 11
7/95 10.5
7/96 8.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
02n kg ... .Coiled
08c kg . .. . Other

€661 (3 ON)
43piQ uawpuIwy (snosuvyjasiy) fuv g 050

c1¢8/5661
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Chapter 84

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.23

8423.10.00

8423.82

8423.82.09

0la
09

00E

Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg
or betteri including weiiht operated counting or checking
machines; weighing machine weights of all kinds:

- Personal weighing machines, including baby scales;
household scales 16
7/94 15
7/95 14
7/96 11.5
No. . . Household scales

. . Other

— Other weighing machinery:

- - Having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding 30 kg but

not exceeding 5,000 kg:

— — = Other 16
7/94 15
7/95 14
7/96 11.5

LLDC Free
Pac Free

LLDC Free
Pac Free

€661 (& ON)
43PLO TUIUPUIULY (SnOIUDYIISY) Jfav ]
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key

Rates of Duty

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a, etc.—continued
- Other weighing machinery—continued
8423.89.00 00x .. — —Other 15 AU Free
7/94 14 CA 10
7/95 13 7/94 9
7/96 10.5 7/95 8
7/96 5.5
LDC 12
7/94 11
7/95 10.5
7/96 8.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Chapter 94

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings;
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated

94.03
9403.70.00

name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings

Other furniture and parts thereof:

— Furniture of plastics

16

7/94 15
7/95 14
7/96 11.5

AU Free

7/96 Free
LDC 13

£661 (3 ON)
L3P0 TUIWPUIUY (snoauppjaIst ) ﬂ_iw ¥ 360¢
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94.04

9404.90.00

Olp
09
196

01k
09e

11l
198

21p
39

No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

No.
No.

(except TW)
7/9% 12
7/95 11
7/96 9
LLDC Free
) Pac Free
. . Domestic:
. . . Tables
. . . Other .
. . Non-domestic
Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishin,
(for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes
and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted
with any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or
not covered:
- Other 17.5 AU Free
CA 6
LDC 14
except CN)
LDC Free
Pac Free
. . Quilts:
. . . Stuffed with feathers or down
. . . Other
. . Eiderdowns:
. . . Stuffed with feathers or down
. . . Other
. . Bedspreads:
. . . Stuffed with feathers or down
. . . Other
. Other

MARIE SHROFF,
Clerk of the Executive Council.
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 November 1993, provides for—

(a) The correction of incorrect rates or phasings, and the deletion of a duplicated tariff item
number:

(b) The removal of import duty (but not excise duty) from goods now no longer
manufactured in New Zealand (being cigars, cheroots, and ci%arillos containing
tobacco, and rubber gloves other than surgical and household gloves).

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 September 1993.
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.



